Public Document Pack

Notice of meeting and agenda

Planning Committee
2.00 pm Wednesday, 29th January, 2020

Dean of Guild Court Room - City Chambers

This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to attend

Contacts

Veronica MacMillan, Committee Services
Email: veronica.macmillan@edinburgh.gov.uk
Tel: 0131529 4283

*€DINBVRGH-*

THE CITY OF EDINBURGH COUNCIL



mailto:veronica.macmillan@edinburgh.gov.uk

1. Order of Business

1.1 Including any notices of motion and any other items of business
submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting.

2. Declaration of interests

21 Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests
they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying
the relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest.

3. Deputations

3.1 If any
4. Minutes
4.1 Planning Committee of 2 October 2019 - submitted for approval 7-10

as a correct record

5. Business Bulletin

5.1 Planning Committee Business Bulletin 11-28

6. Development Plan

6.1 Supplementary Guidance: City Centre Shopping and Leisure — 29 - 50
Report by Paul Lawrence, Executive Director of Place

7. Planning Policy

71 Edinburgh Design Guidance - 2nd Post Approval Review — 51 - 350
Report by the Executive Director of Place

Planning Committee - 29 January 2020 Page 2 of 5



7.2 Support for Build to Rent - referral from the Housing, 351 - 360
Homelessness and Fair Work Committee

8. Planning Process

8.1 Changes to the Preapplication Advice Service - Update — Report 361 - 364
by the Executive Director of Place

8.2 SES Plan Operating Budget 2020/21 — Report by the Executive 365 -374
Director of Place

9. Planning Performance

9.1 Planning Improvement Plan - Progress Update — Report by the 375 -392
Executive Director of Place

9.2 Place Directorate - Internal Audit Action Update - referral from the 393 -418
Transport and Environment Committee

10. Conservation

10.1  Craigmillar Park Conservation Area Character Appraisal Review 419 - 442

[...]
d during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s
published policy including, but not limited to, for the purpose of keeping historical
records and making those records available via the Council’s internet site.

Generally the public seating areas will not be filmed. However, by entering the Council
Chamber and using the public seating area, individuals may be filmed and images and
sound recordings captured of them will be used and stored for web casting and training
purposes and for the purpose of keeping historical records and making those records
available to the public.

Any information presented by individuals to the Council at a meeting, in a deputation or
otherwise, in addition to forming part of a webcast that will be held as a historical
record, will also be held and used by the Council in connection with the relevant matter
until that matter is decided or otherwise resolved (including any potential appeals and
other connected processes). Thereafter, that information will continue to be held as
part of the historical record in accordance with the paragraphs above.

Planning Committee - 29 January 2020 Page 4 of 5


mailto:veronica.macmillan@edinburgh.gov.uk
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/cpol

If you have any queries regarding this, and, in particular, if you believe that use and/or
storage of any particular information would cause, or be likely to cause, substantial
damage or distress to any individual, please contact Committee Services
(committee.services@edinburgh.gov.uk).

Planning Committee - 29 January 2020 Page 5 of 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

Planning Committee
2.00pm, Wednesday 2 October 2019

Present

Councillors Gardiner (Convener), Booth, Child, Gordon, Griffiths, Mitchell,
Mowat, Osler, Rose and Staniforth (substituting for Councillor Campbell).

1. Minutes

Decision

To approve the minute of the Planning Committee of the 7 August 2019 as a correct
record.

2. Business Bulletin

The Business Bulletin of the 7 August 2019 was presented.
Decision

1) To agree that the Convener of the Planning Committee would write to Scottish
Ministers on behalf of the Planning Committee to ask if they intended to ask the
Council for further information regarding Supplementary Guidance, and to ask
what the issues were that had led to a delay in approving the Guidance.

2) To agree that officers would inform members of the Planning Committee when
the start date would be for one of the posts they had recruited to.

3) To agree that the Building Standards Performance table would be reinserted into
the Business Bulletin, and the Business Bulletin would be re-published on the
Council’s website.

4) To agree that officers would liaise with Committee Services about whether
Councilors Code of Conduct Training should be part of wider elected members
training and whether it would be beneficial to provide refresher training.

5) To agree that that the report on West Edinburgh considered by the Policy and
Sustainability Committee on 1 October 2019 would be circulated to members of
the Planning Committee.

6) To agree that officers would have a discussion with elected members about
providing further guidance on commenting and/or declaring interests in relation
to reports that were considered by more than one Committee and that had a
relationship with planning applications that would be considered by the
Development Management Sub-Committee.

7) To otherwise note the Business Bulletin.

(Reference — Business Bulletin, submitted.)

Page 7



3. Regional Planning in South East Scotland —referral report from
the SESplan Joint Committee

Details were provided of the SESplan Joint Committee on revised Edinburgh and
South East Scotland City Region Deal (ESESCRD) arrangements for the provision of
a Regional Growth Framework (RGF) and the role of spatial planning and the
decision taken by the SESplan Joint Committee on the 3 September 2019.

Decision

1) To note the proposals for the Regional Growth Framework (RGF) to form part of
the Edinburgh and South East City Region Deal arrangements and that included
coordination between RGF, spatial planning and any Regional Spatial Strategy
(RSS) that the City of Edinburgh Council might be part of under emerging
provisions of the Planning (Scotland) Act 2019.

2) To note that the existing South East Scotland Strategic Planning Authority
(SESplan) could provide for this coordinating function in the interim until an
agreed RSS governance was extant, as approved by the SESplan Joint
Committee.

3) To agree the SESplan recommendation in respect of City Region Deal and
spatial planning.

4) To agree that the Convener of the Planning Committee would write to the
Convener of the SESplan Joint Committee to affirm that a Draft Regional Spatial
Concept should precede the associated workstreams which through an iterative
process would contribute to the Regional Spatial Strategy.

(Reference — report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.)

4. Housing Land Audit Completions Programme 2019

An update was provided on the supply of housing land and the delivery of new
homes based upon the findings of the 2019 Housing Land Audit and Completions
Programme (HLACP) and assessed the adequacy of the land supply against the
housing land requirement that was set by the Strategic Development Plan (SDP).

Decision

1) To note the findings of the report and Appendix 1, “The Housing Land Audit and
Completions Programme 2019’.

2) To refer the report to the SESplan Project Board for information.

3) To refer the report to the Scottish Government to assist in the ongoing
development of planning practice in relation to housing delivery and measuring
the availability of the land.

4) To refer the report to the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee for
information.

(References — Planning Committee, 7 August 2019 (item 7); report by the Executive
Director of Place, submitted.)

Planning Committee — 2 October 2019 Page 8



5. Community Engagement in Planning — Update on Progress

Committee considered a report that provided an update on the progress made by the
service in terms of expanding community engagement in the planning system. The
report highlighted successes and lesson learnt.

Decision

1) To note the progress made since the last report considered by the Planning
Committee of the 14 March 2018.

2) To note that a further progress report would be brought back to a future Panning
Committee.

(References — Planning Committee, 14 March 2018 (item 1); report by the Executive
Director of Place, submitted.)

6. Street Naming Procedures

Committee considered a report that responded to a motion by Councillor Cameron
that was approved by Full Council on the 22 August 2019. The motion stated
“Council calls for a report to Planning Committee on how street names are chosen
and how local citizens can make suggestions for additions to the ‘bank’ of potential
names. The report should cover any changes in policy required to ensure that, when
a street is named after a person, a woman’s name is given priority.”

When addressing a street, Street Names were generally selected from the Street
Name Bank by the Street Naming Officers and then approved by the relevant Ward
and Community Councillors.

In response to the motion, section 2 of the Statutory Addressing Charter had been
amended to ensure that when a street was being named after a person priority was
given to the use of a woman’s name where possible.

Decision

1) To note the process outlined in the report for the inclusion of names in the Street
Name Banks.

2) To approve the revised Statutory Addressing Charter.

3) To agree that the report discharged the remit set by Full Council of the 22
August 2019.

(Reference — report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.)

Planning Committee — 2 October 2019 Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Business Bulletin

Planning Committee
2.00pm, Wednesday 29 January 2020

Dean of Guild Court R
[...]
tice
Appeal at Corbiehill Place

Erection of timber
fencing.

Extend period for compliance to allow screening hedge to grow.

Listed Building Consent
Appeal at Clarendon
Crescent

Internal alterations
and external
extension.

Prime statutory requirement is for the preservation of significant features of
architectural or historic interest considered these unaffected proposal.
Extension minor in scale and materials appropriate to listed building.

Planning Committee — 29 January 2020

Page 16 of 17




/¢ abed

Listed Building
Enforcement Notice

Appeal at George Street

Installation of timber
framed windows.

Appeal decision quashed. Reporter’s error, incorrect enforcement notice
considered. New enforcement notice to be served.

Planning Permission

Appeal at King’s Stables

Road

Erection of 12
residential flats.

Failure to determine. Note: Multiple consents applied for same site
concurrently for different uses.

Planning Permission
Appeal at Granton
Harbour

Erection of buildings;
formation of road
access, parking and
open space.

Complies with all relevant policies with only minor infringements of non-
statutory guidance. Satisfied proposals would not be visible from majority of
the northern parts of the city.

Planning Permission
Appeal at Granton
Harbour West

Erection of buildings;
formation of road
access, parking and
open space.

Active frontage; disabled access; impact on skyline; daylighting. Balance
achieved between amenity and lack of pedestrian, cycle or disability access.

Planning Permission
Appeal at Turnhouse
Road

Residential and
ancillary commercial
development.

Use of greenbelt can be controlled through planning obligation; further
masterplanning can be dealt with by condition.

Planning Committee — 29 January 2020

Page 17 of 17




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6.1

Planning Committee

2.00pm, Wednesday, 29 January 2020

Supplementary Guidance: City Centre Shopping and
Leisure

Executive/routine

Wards All
Council Commitments 2 and11
1. Recommendations

1.1 It is recommended that Committee:

1.1.1 approves the finalised City Centre Shopping and Leisure Supplementary
Guidance for submission to the Scottish Ministers; and

1.1.2 subject to approval of recommendation 1.1.1, confirms that should Scottish
Ministers direct no change or not respond within the statutory 28-day period,
this guidance will be adopted on the date of the Ministers’ decision or expiry
of the time for their consideration.

Paul Lawrence
Executive Director of Place
Contact: lain McFarlane, City Plan Programme Director

E-mail: iain.mcfarlane@edinburgh.gov.uk| Tel: 0131 529 2419

*€DINBVRGH?

Page 29 THE CITY OF EDINBURGH COUNCIL




Report

Supplementary Guidance: City Centre Shopping and
Leisure

2. Executive Summary

2.1  The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the finalised City Centre Shopping
and Leisure Supplementary Guidance for adoption. The current guidance was
adopted in February 2017 and forms part of the Statutory Development Plan (SDP).
Since the guidance was adopted there have been various changes in
circumstances necessitating a review of the guidance. Revised guidance was
prepared for consultation following a stakeholder workshop held on 29 May 2019.
The guidance has been finalised following consideration of comments received
during the consultation exercise.

3. Background

3.1 The Local Development Plan (LDP) was adopted in November 2016. Policy Ret 9
Alternative Use of Shop Units in Defined Centres requires Supplementary Guidance
(SG) to be prepared for each town centre including the City Centre retail core. The
guidance for each centre is tailored to suit its individual circumstances in order to
guide changes of use within the defined frontages.

3.2 SGis prepared under Section 22 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act
1997. The adopted guidance forms part of the statutory development plan when
considering planning applications for change of use in defined centres.

3.3  Whe
[...]

applicable. The responses generated 62 comments in total. A summary of the
comments received and a response to these is set out in Appendix 1.

There is broad support for the additional flexibility set out in the guidance, with
support outnumbering objections. Some of the responders consider the revised
guidance is not flexible enough and have requested that the guidance be altered to
either remove the ratio being applied to street frontages or to apply a more flexible
ratio. However, there are also responders suggesting the guidance has provided
too much flexibility for non-shop uses.

There are a number of comments that relate to matters out with the scope of the SG
including; the need to improve some of the facades on Princes Street, to ensure an
active frontage on streets, to prevent a parade of tourist souvenir shops, to
influence the choice of operators, etc.

NHS Lothian has made a number of comments with regard to poverty and
inequality and the provision of alcohol within the city centre and have requested
some alterations are made.

With regards to the Council’s request for comments on free standing outdoor
awnings and fixtures there are a mixture of responses. For example, one
responder requests further analysis be made of the use of outdoor space, another
states that awnings and sitting out areas will never provide the experience of
warmer climates and a further response emphasises the importance of minimising
street clutter for those with visual impairments. There is no clear overall response

Page 31



4.8

4.9

4.10

in support. This matter could be considered further in the context of the next review
of the Council’s Guidance for Businesses.

In addition to the formal responses received, a list of relevant tweets has been
collated from the responses to the Council’s consultation tweet. Again, there has
been support for the increased flexibility in the revised guidance. However, many of
the tweets relate to matters out with the scope of the guidance,
[...]
s the proposal would be in non-shop use; and

b. The proposal is for an appropriate commercial or community
use which would complement the character of the City Centre
Retail Core and would not be detrimental to its vitality or
viability.

City Centre Shopping & Leisure


3521488
Highlight

3521488_1
Highlight

3521488_2
Highlight

3521488_3
Highlight


Supplementary Guidance

Defined Frontages
Princes Street Frontages

10-25 Princes Street, 30-46 Princes Street, 47-77 Princes Street, 78-98 Princes Street,
99-117 Princes Street,188-134 Princes Street, 135-146 Princes Street

Castle Street, Frederick Street and Hanover Street frontages

4-20 Castle Street, 22-32a Castle Street, 5-19 Castle Street, 21-31 Castle Street

6a-18 Frederick Street, 20-36 Frederick Street, 3a-19 Frederick Street, 21-31 Frederick
Street

2-24 Hanover Street, 28-56 Hanover Street, 3-31 Hanover Street, 35-51 Hanover Street

City Centre Shopping & Leisure

City Centre Primary Frontages

133a-167 Rose Street, 168-202 Rose Street, 77-131 Rose Street, 106a-160 Rose Street
37-73 Rose Street, 50-104 Rose Street, 2-40 Rose Street

6-19a South St. David's Street

1-15 Multrees Walk

16-27 Multrees Walk

George Street Frontages

30-70 George Street

72-104 George Street
33a-69 George Street
71-109 George Street

\.F‘“'
N
Y S“\\\‘“ SX
R <
= _= i
SN
oz el




Supplementary Guidance City Centre Shopping & Leisure

SUPPLEMENTARY

UIDANCE

Further information

online: www.edinburgh.gov.uk/supplementaryguidance
email: localdevelopmentplan@edinburgh.gov.uk

blog: www.planningedinburgh.com

61 obed


http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/supplementaryguidance
mailto:localdevelopmentplan%40edinburgh.gov.uk?subject=Supplementary%20Guidance%20-%20Tollcross
http://www.planningedinburgh.com

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7.1

Planning Committee

2.00pm, Wednesday, 29 January 2020

Edinburgh Design Guidance — 2nd Post Approval
Review

Executive/routine
Wards All
Council Commitments C10, C15, C18, C27

1. Recommendations

1.1 This report recommends that the Planning Committee:

1.1.1 notes the feedback received about the Edinburgh Design Guidance since
the 1st post-approval review in October 2018;

1.1.2 approves the updates detailed in Appendices 1 and 2 which respond to the
feedback received; and

1.1.3 notes that consideration will be given to a more significant change to the
Guidance in line with the emergence of City Plan 2030.

Paul Lawrence
Executive Director of Place
Contact: John Inman, Service Manager — Planning and Building Standards

E-mail: john.inman@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3721

Page 51



Report

Edinburgh Design Guidance — 2nd Post Approval Review

2. Executive Summary

2.1 The purpose of this report is for the Committee to note feedback on the Edinburgh
Design Guidance since its first review in October 2018, and to approve some
updates to the Guidance in response to this feedback.

3. Background

3.1 Scottish Planning Policy (SPP) (2014) states that Planning’s purpose is to create
better places and that it should take every opportunity to create high quality places
by taking a design-led approach.

3.2  The Edinburgh Local Development Plan (LDP) provides the basis for determining
planning applications. Planning guidance documents such as the Edinburgh Design
Guidance (the Guidance) interpret the policies set out in the LDP and explain how
developments can comply with it. The Guidance is the Council’s key document in
setting out how new development can achieve high quality design and successful
place-making.

3.3  Areview of the LDP is currently underway and its replacement, City Plan 2030, is
anticipated to be adopted in spring 2022. Any changes to LDP policies as part of its
review will need to be reflected in associated planning guidance, once adopted.
Likewise, revisions to guidance documents which relate to new matters not
currently reflected in the adopted LDP can only be made as part of its review and
following its adoption.

3.4  This report sets out the feedback and resulting changes from the second annual
review of the approved Edinburgh Design Guidance.

3.5 As part of the approval of the first annual review on 3 October 2018, Planning
Committee agreed that elected members and officers would have a separate
discussion on potential amendments to the design guidance, this meeting was held
as a workshop on 4 September 2019.

Page 52



Main report

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

The purpose of the Guidance is to:

4.1.1 provide clarity for officers when interpreting the LDP policies;
4.1.2 aid members in the decision-making process;

4.1.3 help applicants improve the quality of their submissions; and
4.1.4 allow communities to better understand planning considerations.

The Guidance also provides an emphasis on key issues such as responding to
climate change.

The Edinburgh Design Guidance was subject to a substantial review during 2016/17
and approved by Planning Committee in October 2017. The impact of those
changes was considered through a post-approval review in October 2018.

A second annual review of the guidance has now been carried out. Officers and
members were asked to highlight any areas of the Guidance which would benefit
from being updated. Changes which have been identified reflect new national or
approved council guidance and seek to improve the quality of submissions.
Changes have also been made to sections where there is a lack of clarity or there
has been some difficulty in applying the Guidance.

In addition, the City of Edinburgh Council Short-Window Improvement Plan,
approved on 25 October 2019, states that the Edinburgh Design Guidance would
be reviewed to ensure sustainability is at the heart of the Council’s stated
expectations for the design of new developments.

Based on the issues raised the following key themes were discussed with members
of the Planning Committee at a workshop on 4 September 2019:

4.5.1 Transport — shared spaces and parking;

4.5.2 Climate Change —
[...]
esumption in favour of
dual aspect dwellings; but additional guidance has been included to improve the
internal amenity of single aspect housing for instances where it is considered
acceptable.

Other issues

A number of other issues were raised by officers and have been addressed by
changes to the Guidance as follows:

Some small changes have been made to the structure of the document. A new
chapter on waste management has been created by taking out the text from the
housing mix chapter as this Guidance applies to more than just housing
developments. Two additional appendices have been added to the guidance as set
out in Appendix 2; Appendix B (of the guidance) includes a list of the street design
guidance factsheets to integrate these more closely with the guidance and
Appendix C sets out the appraisals of landmark views which support the protected
views assessments.

Detail of other associated guidance documents have been updated including
references to the Heat Opportunities Mapping Supplementary Guidance.

The guidance on key views and tall buildings has been reviewed and clarified to
make this section easier to use.

Additional guidance was felt to be needed on visual assessment processes to
promote the use of appropriately qualified professionals and improve the quality of
submissions. The use of multi-disciplinary teams to develop masterplans is also

Page 56



4.30

promoted to help improve the quality of larger scale developments, clusters of
development and urban edge developments. Additional guidance has also been
included regarding assessments and planning processes and procedure relating to
development in historic environments and which impact on the World Heritage sites

More guidance has been added to encourage sensitive design which responds to
its setting, in particular roofscapes, the positioning of buildings on site and the use
of materials and their impact on long distance views.

4.31 Text has been added to promote more attractive barriers aga
[...]
es proposed to the Guidance.

A full Equality and Rights Impact Assessment (ERIA) was completed for the Design
Guidance Review report discussed at Planning Committee on 12 October 2017.
This demonstrated that due regard was given to Equalities and Human Rights with
various positive impacts and no negative impacts being identified. The subsequent
changes to the guidance will not alter the impacts on Equalities of Human Rights
therefore the ERIA has not been updated.

Widespread public and stakeholder consultation and engagement was undertaken
as part of the review of the Guidance during 2016/17. Feedback on the content and
usability of the Guidance since the first review in October 2018 has been gained
primarily through internal officer and elected member discussions, along with some
industry feedback.

There is no need for additional consultation in relation to this report, which is
primarily to provide clarification on existing policies, set out feedback and propose
minor updates in response to this feedback.

Background reading/external references

8.1

8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5

8.6

Edinburgh Design Guidance — Post Approval Review report to Planning Committee
3 October 2018

Edinburgh Design Guidance amended October 2018
Edinburgh Local Development Plan (2016)

Minute of Planning Committee 27 February 2019 (item 7)

City of Edinburgh Council Short-Window Improvement Plan report to Policy and
Sustainability Committee 25 Oct 2019

Skyline Report: The Protection of Key Views report to Planning Committee 28
February 2008

Page 58



9. Appendices

9.1  Appendix 1 - Table of updates to the Edinburgh Design Guidance.

9.2 Appendix 2 - Edinburgh Design Guidance document as revised with track changes.

Page 59



Edinburgh Design Guidance — 2" Post Approval Review (January 2020) Appendix 1: Updates

Note: Some minor typographical errors have been amended in the guidance document — these have not been listed below. Images used throughout
the document have been reviewed and replace

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes        
 

Planning Committee 

2.00pm, Wednesday 29 January 2020 

 

Present 

Councillors Gardiner (Convener), Booth, Child, Mary Campbell, Dixon (substituting 
for Councillor Gordon), Griffiths, Mitchell, Mowat, Munn, Osler and Rose. 

 

1. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minute of the Planning Committee of 2 October 2019 as a correct 
record. 

2. Business Bulletin 

The Committee’s Business Bulletin for 29 January 2020 was presented. 

Decision  

To note the Business Bulletin. 

(Reference – Business Bulletin, submitted) 

3. Supplementary Guidance – City Centre Shopping and Leisure 

Approval was sought for the adoption of the City Centre Shopping and Leisure 
Supplementary Guidance.  The Guidance had been revised and finalised following 
consideration of comments received during the consultation exercise.  

Decision 

1) To approve the finalised City Centre Shopping and Leisure Supplementary 
Guidance for submission to the Scottish Ministers. 

2) To confirm that, should Scottish Ministers direct no change or not respond 
within the statutory 28-day period, this Guidance would be adopted on the date 
of the Ministers’ decision or expiry of the time for their consideration. 



Wednesday, 29th January, 2020  

 

(References – Planning Committee 7 August 2019 (item 5); report by the Executive 
Director of Place, submitted.) 

4. Edinburgh Design Guidance – 2nd Post-Approval Review 

Information was provided on the feedback and resulting changes from the second 
annual review of the approved Edinburgh Design Guidance.  

The Guidance provided clarity for officers when interpreting the Local Development 
Plan policies, assisted elected members in the decision making process, helped 
applicants improve the quality of submissions and allowed communities to better 
understand planning considerations. 

Decision 

1) To note the feedback received about the Edinburgh Design Guidance since the 
1st post-approval review in October 2018. 

2) To approve the updates detailed in Appendices 1 and 2 of the report by the 
Executive Director of Place which respond to the feedback received. 

3) To note that consideration would be given to a more significant change to the 
Guidance in line with the emergence of City Plan 2030. 

4) To agree that the Executive Director of Place would ensure that the numbers 
relating to cycle parking for all classes were accurate. 

5) To agree that the Guidance for cycle parking for semi-detached and detached 
housing be reviewed to look at the possibility of providing cycle parking and to 
consider asking developers to provide on-street cycle parking in housing 
developments. 

6) To ask the Executive Director of Place to look at cycling parking provision in 
other countries and to report back at the Workshop taking place later in the 
year. 

7) To ask the Executive Director of Place to look at the size and usability of the 
Guidance Document to ensure that any changes requiring to be added could be 
incorporated and that this could be discussed further at the Workshop. 

(References – Planning Committee 12 October 2017 (item 3); report by the Executive 
Director of Place, submitted) 

5. Support for Build to Rent – referral from the Housing, 
Homelessness and Fair Work Committee 

The Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee had referred a report on an 
agreed approach to delivery of affordable housing in Build to Rent developments to 
the Planning Committee for information. 



Wednesday, 29th January, 2020  

 

Decision 

To note the report.           

(Reference – referral from the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee 20 
January 2020, submitted) 

6. Changes to the Pre-Application Advice Service 

An update was provide on the refreshed pre-application advice service introduced by 
the Council on 1 July 2019.  Delivery of the service was working well and a quality 
assurance regime was being put in place to continuously assess the quality of service 
being provided to customers. 

Decision 

1) To note the update on the changes to the Council’s pre-application advice 
service agreed on 15 May 2019 and implemented on 1 July 2019. 

2) To agree that a follow-up report on the changes be brought back to the 
Planning Committee once sufficient data had been collected on performance. 

 (References – Planning Committee 15 May 2019 (item 5); report by the Executive 
Director of Place, submitted) 

7. SESPlan Operating Budget 2020/2021 

The South East Scotland Strategic Development Plan (SESPlan) operating budget for 
2020/2021 was presented as approved by the Joint Committee on 25 November 2019.  
The budget set out total expenditure of £84,000.  A provision of £65,000 had also 
been retained should this be required for Regional Spatial Strategy consultancy work. 

Decision 

1) To ratify the decision of the South East Scotland Strategic Development Plan 
(SESplan) Joint Committee to approve the SESplan Operating Budget 
2020/2021 as set out in Appendix 1 of the report by the Executive Director of 
Place. 

2) To note that contributions from member authorities for 2020/2021 would be nil. 

3) To note that future operating budgets and contributions would be reviewed in 
relation to outcomes of the Scottish Government’s work on National Planning 
Framework 4 and provisions for Regional Spatial Strategy working. 

(References – SESPlan Joint Committee 25 November 2019; report by the Executive 
Director of Place, submitted) 

8. Planning Improvement Plan – Progress Update 



Wednesday, 29th January, 2020  

 

Information was provided on the implementation of the Planning Service’s 
Improvement Plan together with an update on progress against internal audit actions 
on developer contributions. 

Decision 

To note the report. 

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted) 

9. Place Directorate – Internal Audit Action Update – referral from 
the Transport and Environment Committee 

The Transport and Environment Committee had referred a report on outstanding or 
overdue internal audit actions relating to the remit of the Planning Committee for its 
consideration. 

Decision 

1) To note the report. 

2) To agree that Section 75 training would be given as part of the annual planning 
training and offered to all elected members.           

(Reference – referral from the Transport and Environment Committee 5 December 
2019, submitted) 

10. Craigmillar Park Conservation Area Character Appraisal 
Review 

On 22 August 2018, the Planning Committee had approved an updated programme of 
review of the existing conservation area character appraisals. 

The revised Craigmillar Park Conservation Area Character Appraisal was presented 
for approval.  The revised Appraisal had been the subject of consultation with the 
Craigmillar Park Association and the Grange and Prestonfield Community Council. 

Decision 

To approve the revised Craigmillar Park Conservation Area Character Appraisal.           

(References – Planning Committee 22 August 2018 (item 12); report by the Executive 
Director of Place, submitted) 

 

 

 


	1.	Minutes
	2.	Business Bulletin
	3.	Supplementary Guidance – City Centre Shopping and Leisure
	4.	Edinburgh Design Guidance – 2nd Post-Approval Review
	5.	Support for Build to Rent – referral from the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee
	6.	Changes to the Pre-Application Advice Service
	7.	SESPlan Operating Budget 2020/2021
	8.	Planning Improvement Plan – Progress Update
	9.	Place Directorate – Internal Audit Action Update – referral from the Transport and Environment Committee
	10.	Craigmillar Park Conservation Area Character Appraisal Review

